maximise hedge effectiveness.

The Group’s exposures to foreign currencies as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

As at 31 December

2024 2023

Euro

United
States
dollar

Australian
dollar Euro

United
States
dollar

Australian
dollar

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 43,638 414,198 16,476 45,722 284,668 22,443
Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 68,682 63,268 6,904 79,944 662,603 –
Cash and cash equivalents 6,123 580,376 16,114 200,728 525,625 122,445
Trade payables (21,770) (8,841) – (18,964) (2,082) –

96,673 1,049,001 39,494 307,430 1,470,814 144,888

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
exchange rates by 5%, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and the Group’s equity.

247

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

GOLDWIND SCIENCE&TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Annual  Report 2024

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points

(Decrease)/
increase
in profit
after tax

RMB’000

2024

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% (3,764)
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) 3,764

If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% 42,630
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) (42,630)

If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% 1,678
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) (1,678)

2023

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% 5,244
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) (5,244)

If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% 59,845
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) (59,845)

If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% 6,297
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) (6,297)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had occurred
on 31 December 2024 and the Group had applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to those monetary assets
and liabilities and net investment operations in existence at those dates. The estimated 5% increase or decrease
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates over the period until
the end of the next reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis for the year.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties. The Group has a credit policy in place which